

AUG 15 2017

Brittney Capetrart
CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT
GALLATIN COUNTY, ILLINOIS

FILED COUNTY CLERK AND RECORDER

AUG 15 2017

Ediduth a. Whyle GALLATIN COUNTY

ORDINANCE NO. 0814-2017-1

ANIMALS

AN ORDINANCE READOPTING IN PART AND AMENDING IN PART ARTICLE 2 (ANIMALS) OF CHAPTER 4 (PUBLIC HEALTH) OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE OF THE CITY OF SHAWNEETOWN, ILLINOIS OF 1976.

WHEREAS, the City of Shawneetown City Council has determined that it is in the best interest of the welfare and safety of its citizens that Article 2 (Animals) of Chapter 4 (Public Health) of the Municipal Code of the City of Shawneetown, Illinois of 1976 be readopted in part and amended in part; and

NOW, THE CITY OF SHAWNEETOWN, GALLATIN COUNTY, ILLINOIS, acting through its Mayor and City Council or Board of Alderman, does hereby ORDAIN:

Section 1. That Sections 4.201 through Section 4.217 of Article 2 (Animals) of Chapter 4 (Public Health) of the Municipal Code of the City of Shawneetown, Illinois of 1976 are hereby readopted, and expressly ratified.

Section 2. That Section 4.218 (Penalty) of Article 2 (Animals) of Chapter 4 (Public Health) of the Municipal Code of the City of Shawneetown, Illinois of 1976 is hereby repealed in its entirety and is amended and replaced by the following:

4.218 PENALTY: Any person, firm or corporation in violation of any provision of this Article shall be liable to a fine of not less than Fifty Dollars (\$50.00) nor more than Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00) for each offense. A separate offense shall be deemed committed upon each and every day on which a violation occurs or continues to occur.

Section 3. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its passage and publication in accordance with law.

YEAS: (names) _ Steve Wood, Lisa Smith, Michael Blain, Brandon Vickery, June Rushing

NAYS: (names) __0

THIS ORDINANCE ADOPTED ON THIS 14th DAY OF AUGUST, 2017.

APPROVED:

Mayor

City of Shawneetown, Illinois

Attest:

City Clerk

City of Shawneetown, Illinois

CERTIFICATE OF ADOPTION

I, Nancy Larkin, the duly elected Clerk of the City of Shawneetown certify that the foregoing Ordinance is a true and correct copy of the Ordinance enacted by the City Council/Board of Alderman of the City of Shawneetown on the 14th day of August, 2017.

City Clerk

City of Shawneetown, Illinois